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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the Petition for Reconsideration (Petition) filed on December 17, 2007, by the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) seeking reconsideration of our Opinion and Order entered December 7, 2007 (the December 7, 2007 Order), in the above-captioned dockets (December 7, 2007 Order).  

Also before this Commission are several motions arising in connection with the Petition.  On January 10, 2008, Buffalo Valley Telephone Company (Buffalo Valley), Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company (Conestoga) and Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company (D&E Telephone) (collectively, the D&E Companies) filed a Motion to Strike the Verizon Companies’ Answer to OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration.  On February 4, 2008, Verizon filed a Motion to Enforce Compliance with Refund Obligation and for Payment of Interest.

Background

An extensive history of the proceedings has been set forth in several of our orders dealing with the D&E Companies’ 2006 Annual PSI/SPI Chapter 30 filings at the above docket numbers.  A summary of this protracted case is included in our Opinion and Order entered December 7, 2007 (the December 7, 2007 Order), in which we reconsidered our July 11, 2007 Order, under the same docket numbers.  As such, we will not repeat this procedural history again.

On December 17, 2007, the OCA filed its Petition seeking reconsideration of the December 7, 2007 Order.  The same day, the D&E Companies filed a letter in support of the OCA’s Petition.  The D&E Companies also requested to extend the date for filing their compliance filings, required by our December 7, 2007 Order, pending resolution of the OCA’s Petition. 



By an Order entered December 20, 2007, we granted reconsideration, pending review of and consideration on the merits.  We also granted the D&E Companies’ request for an extension to file their compliance filings.

On December 31, 2007, the Verizon Companies
 (Verizon) filed an Answer to the OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration (Verizon’s Answer).  Among other things, Verizon’s Answer alleged that D&E has not yet paid refunds as required by the July 11, 2007 Order in this proceeding.  Verizon asked this Commission to order D&E to pay interest, at the legal rate, on these refunds, from December 7, 2007.

On January 10, 2008, the D&E Companies filed a Motion to Strike the Verizon Companies’ Answer to OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration (the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike).  In this filing, the D&E Companies asked this Commission to strike that portion of Verizon’s Answer addressing the issue of interest on refunds.

On January 30, 2008, Verizon filed a Response to the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike (Verizon’s Response).  On February 4, 2008, Verizon filed a Motion to Enforce Compliance with Refund Obligation and for Payment of Interest (Verizon’s Motion to Enforce).  This filing asked the Commission to order the D&E Companies to pay interest on the refunds ordered by our July 11, 2007 Order at the legal rate, commencing on December 7, 2007.

The D&E Companies filed their Response to Verizon’s Motion to Enforce on February 26, 2008 (Response to Motion to Enforce).  The D&E Companies argue that 
Verizon’s Motion is premature and the procedural process should be permitted to run its “normal course.”  Response to Motion to Enforce at 2.

Discussion

We note that any issue that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commis​sion, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsyl​vania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  


1.
The D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike

As a preliminary consideration, we first address the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike.  As stated above, this document seeks to strike a portion of Verizon’s Answer.  Specifically, the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike seeks to strike Section E of Verizon’s Answer, entitled “If D&E Continues to Withhold the Required Refunds in Reliance on the Pendency of OCA’s [Petition], then the Commission should require the Payment of Interest from the December 7, 2007 Date of the Commission’s Order Disposing of D&E’s [Petition for Reconsideration].”  The D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike alleges that Verizon’s Answer has improperly raised new issues that were not raised in the Petition.  Motion to Strike at 3.  The D&E Companies argue that the issues of refunds, and the interest paid thereon, are untimely and inappropriately raised, are outside the scope of the OCA Petition, and should be stricken.

The D&E Companies claim that it would be premature for the D&E Companies to move forward with refunds at this time.  Motion to Strike at 4.  They aver that the Commission’s Opinions and Orders of July 11, 2007 and December 7, 2007, at the above dockets, are not yet final.  Motion to Strike at 2.  The D&E Companies further aver that the relief requested by Verizon is more appropriately sought by way of a Petition for Relief, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.572.  Motion to Strike at 3.

In its Response, Verizon argues that it appropriately raised the issues of refunds, and the interest paid thereon, in response to the Petition.  Verizon’s Response at 4.  Verizon also filed its Motion to Enforce, which sought the same relief, for the same reasons, as did Section E of Verizon’s Answer.

We will deny the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike.  Verizon’s Motion to Enforce has rendered this filing moot.  In the interest of promoting judicial economy, and promoting a comprehensive resolution to this extended proceeding, we will consider Verizon’s Motion to Enforce together with the OCA’s Petition.

2.
Verizon’s Allegation that the OCA’s Petition is Untimely

In its Answer, Verizon claims that the OCA’s Petition should not be considered because that Petition was not filed timely.  According to Verizon, the Petition contains arguments that should have been raised in a petition for reconsideration of our July 11, 2007 Order.  Since 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(c) requires a petition for reconsideration to be filed within fifteen days of the entry of the pertinent order, and the Petition was not filed until December 17, 2007, Verizon argues that the Petition was not timely filed.

We disagree with Verizon’s argument.  Our Order of December 7, 2007, denied the D&E Companies’ request to draw additional funding from the Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund (PaUSF) and allowed D&E Telephone to increase its rates beyond the $18.00 rate cap.  The Petition asks us to reconsider the latter holding.  As such, we believe the Petition was properly filed in response to our December 7, 2007 Order, rather than our July 11, 2007 Order.  The OCA filed its Petition within fifteen days after our December 7, 2007 Order, as required by 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(c).  Thus, the OCA’s Petition was filed timely.

3.
Verizon’s Allegation that the OCA’s Petition Fails to Meet the Duick Standards



a.
The Duick Standards

The Public Utility Code (Code) establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g), 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) and § 703(g), relating to rehearings, as well as the rescission and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  The standards for granting a Petition for Reconsideration were set forth in Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982):  

A Petition for Reconsideration, under the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), may properly raise any matters designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion under this code to rescind or amend a prior order in whole or in part.  


In this regard we agree with the court in the Pennsyl​vania Railroad Company case, wherein it was stated that:  


Parties . . . cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically decided against them . . . what we expect to see raised in petitions for reconsideration are new and novel arguments, not previously heard or considera​tions which appear to have been overlooked by the Commission.  

Additionally, a Petition for Reconsideration is properly before the Commission where it pleads newly discovered evidence, alleges errors of law, or a change in circumstances.  



Under the standards of Duick, a petition for reconsideration may properly raise any matter designed to convince this Commission that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior Order, in whole or in part.  Such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick at 559. 



b.
Positions of the Parties



In its Petition, the OCA claims that it “raises points not previously heard or considered and which the Commission never addressed or may have overlooked.”  OCA Petition at 7.  In support of its Petition, the OCA argues that our December 7, 2007 Order is contrary to the Commission precedent that established the $18.00 residential rate cap.  OCA Petition 14.  The OCA also argues that the December 7, 2007 Order violates Act 183 in general and Section 3015(g) of the Code in particular.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3015(g).  Although the Commission has the discretion to increase the $18.00 cap after notice and hearing, the OCA argues that the Commission cannot simply pierce the cap just because it does not wish to increase access rates or utilize the PaUSF in a particular case.



Verizon argues that this Commission should not consider the Petition because the OCA reargues the same issues it had the opportunity to address on the record previously in this case.  Verizon further argues that the Petition raises the exact same arguments the OCA has already made in this case.  Verizon states that it has been clear from the outset to all parties involved that D&E Telephone would have to raise its residential rates over $18.00 if it reallocated this revenue to basic service rates.  Verizon adds that it has pointed this fact out in its Main Brief filed in January 2007, and the OCA, who was a full participant in this case, had an opportunity to present any arguments against raising D&E’s residential rates above $18.00.  Verizon points out that the OCA previously had raised the point that D&E could not increase its residential rates over $18.00 unless it obtained recovery from the PaUSF to prevent charging residential end users more than $18.00.  According to Verizon, these are exactly the same arguments that the OCA raises now, in this Petition.



c.
Disposition

On consideration of the positions of the parties, we conclude that the OCA’s Petition meets the standards of Duick.  Our December 7, 2007 Order did not explicitly consider whether Act 183 in general, or Section 3015(g) of the Code in particular, prohibits the Commission from granting a particular company a waiver of the $18.00 rate cap based on its unique circumstances.  We will therefore consider this issue further herein.

4.
The OCA’s Claim that the Commission’s Waiver of the Rate Caps violates Section 3015(g) of the Code



a.
Positions of the Parties



The OCA argues that this Commission erred by sua sponte granting D&E Telephone a waiver, allowing it to pierce the rate cap of $18.00.  According to the OCA, “the $18.00 rate cap is the single most important protection for basic residential service for customers of rural telephone companies in Pennsylvania.”  OCA Petition at 2.  The OCA describes the settlements and Commission decisions creating and increasing the rate cap, and concludes that the rate cap remains in effect.  OCA Petition at 11.  The OCA argues that the waiver of that rate cap is contrary to the Commission decisions creating and increasing the rate cap.  OCA Petition at 14.

The OCA also argues that the rate cap for residential services was explicitly codified in Act 183 of 2004 as Section 3015(g) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3015(g).  That section provides:
 (g) RATE CHANGE LIMITATIONS.-- Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to limit the requirement of section 1301 (relating to rates to be just and reasonable) that rates shall be just and reasonable.  The annual rate change limitations set forth in a local exchange telecommunications company's effective commission-approved alternative form of regulation plan or any other commission-approved annual rate change limitation shall remain applicable and shall be deemed just and reasonable under section 1301.


The OCA argues that the General Assembly enacted Section 3015(g) fully aware of the $18.00 residential rate cap, and seeking to codify the rate cap in this provision of the law.  OCA Petition at 3.  To support its argument, the OCA refers to comments of Representative Adolph (the prime sponsor of the bill that became Chapter 30) and a press release issued by the Governor’s Office.  OCA Petition at 3, 12-13, and Attachment A.  The OCA concludes that the December 7, 2007 Order is contrary to Act 183 in general and Section 3015(g) in particular.  OCA Petition at 14.



In response to the OCA’s argument regarding the continued vitality of the rate cap, Verizon notes that the December 7, 2007 Order recognized that serious questions exist regarding the continued viability of the $18.00 rate cap.  That Order, however, did not finally decide whether the $18.00 rate cap continues to be in effect.  Instead, Verizon claims the Commission granted a limited waiver of the rate cap to one particular company (i.e. D&E Telephone), and “made clear that any more sweeping decisions about the $18.00 benchmark, and all of the other interrelated issues regarding rural carrier ratemaking and universal service, would be addressed in the rural carriers’ access investigation.”  Verizon’s Answer at 9.  Verizon argues that this Commission should not make sweeping decisions regarding the rate cap in this proceeding.  Id. at 8.



In response to the OCA’s argument regarding Section 3015(g) and Act 183, Verizon contends that the OCA reads too much into the statute.  Section 3015(g) does not “codify” an $18.00 rate cap, according to Verizon.  Rather, Verizon submits that Section 3015(g) codifies this Commission’s authority to establish and maintain an “annual rate change limitation.”  Verizon’s Answer at 11.  Verizon further argues:

OCA attempts to convert a provision that confirms the Commission’s discretion over noncompetitive service rate increases into a provision that limits and constrains this Commission’s discretion.  Clearly the General Assembly intended to leave these matters to the Commission’s sound and expert discretion, which is likely why there is nothing in the statute that codifies $18 as an absolute cap on rural residential basic local rates.

Verizon’s Answer at 11. 



Verizon further argues that the OCA’s interpretation of Section 3015(g) is contrary to the plain language of the statute.  Verizon cites the rule of statutory construction that when the words of a statute are clear and free from all ambiguity, the letter of it is not to be disregarded under the pretext of pursuing its spirit.  1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b).  Verizon’s Answer at 11.



Finally, Verizon argues that D&E Telephone’s failure to request the waiver is irrelevant.  The Commission has not directed D&E Telephone to exceed the benchmark, but has only allowed it to avail itself of that option in case it chooses to increase local rates.  Verizon also points out that D&E has the option to choose to bank the revenue opportunity instead, and if it does not make use of the waiver the OCA’s concerns will be only theoretical.  Verizon’s Answer at 12.

b.
Disposition

Upon consideration of the Petition, the letter in support from the D&E Companies, Verizon’s Answer, and the other documents filed in this proceeding, we will deny the OCA’s Petition.  Our December 7, 2007 Order acknowledged the possibility that the rate cap might have terminated after December 31, 2006, in which case no waiver would be necessary.  This Commission did not need to reach the issue of the continued vitality of the rate cap, because we granted a one-time waiver to a particular company based on the unique circumstances of its particular case.  We need not address the continuing vitality of the rate cap at this time, because we are not persuaded by the OCA’s arguments that Commission precedent and/or Act 183 prohibit this Commission from granting the limited waiver set forth in the December 7, 2007 Order.

The OCA claims “[t]he December 7th Order directly violates several Commission orders that implemented and affirmed the $18 residential rate cap as a vital consumer protection,” OCA’s Petition at 7 (emphasis added), but the OCA fails to cite anything in those decisions that prohibits the Commission from modifying the $18 rate cap, for a particular company, based on the unique facts of its particular case.  As the OCA notes, the rate cap was created by this Commission in the Global Order Re: Nextlink Pennsylvania, Inc., 93 Pa. P.U.C. 172 (1999).  The Commission can, and in fact has, modified this Commission-created rate cap.  Access Charge Investigation per Global Order of September 30, 1999, Docket No. M-00021596 (Order entered July 15, 2003).  We have reviewed the cases cited by the OCA, and we fail to see anything therein that prohibits this Commission from granting the limited waiver contained in the December 7, 2007 Order.

Moreover, we see nothing in Act 183 in general, or Section 3015(g) in particular, that denies this Commission authority to modify rate caps that existed prior to the passage of Act 183, based on the facts of a specific case.  As noted by the OCA, the General Assembly added Chapter 30 to the Code in 1993, and reenacted Chapter 30 through the passage of Act 183.  The final sentence of Section 3015(g) is a transitional provision, intended to preserve existing Commission-approved rate change limitations upon the effective date of Act 183.  We see nothing in that provision that limits the Commission’s authority to subsequently modify Commission-approved rate change limitations.



Before concluding this matter, we note that on page 37 of our December 7, 2007 Order, we stated that we will address whether or not the $18.00 cap,
 should be continued or modified when we address the Joint Motion that was filed by various parties requesting a further one-year stay of the pending, rural telephone companies’ generic access charge investigation at Docket No. I-00040105.
  Today, we are simultaneously granting that Joint Motion in a separate Order at Docket No. I-00040105, but also opening the investigation for the limited purpose to determine whether there is a need to increase the rate caps and/or funding for the PaUSF in order to accommodate the guaranteed revenue increases allowed by the rural carrier’s PSI/SPI filings that are now resulting in increased local service rates beyond benchmark rate cap rates.


5.
Verizon’s Motion to Enforce



a.
Positions of the Parties



In its Motion to Enforce, Verizon notes that Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of the Commission’s July 11, 2007 Order directed the D&E Companies to file tariffs or tariff supplements, consistent with that Order.  The July 11, 2007 Order also required the D&E Companies to “provide refunds for access rates from November 15, 2006 forward,” as stated below:

4.
That the D&E Companies shall file tariffs or tariff supplements designed to recover their allowable 2006 Annual PSI/SPI revenue in any manner consistent with their Chapter 30 plans.  The proposed increases to access charge rates is expressly rejected.  Said tariffs or tariff supplements shall be made within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order and shall provide refunds for access rates from November 15, 2006 forward.

July 11, 2007 Order at 38 (Ordering Paragraph 4).  According to Verizon, the D&E Companies have filed compliance tariffs, but they have not yet issued refunds.

Verizon alleges that it contacted the D&E Companies regarding the payment of refunds and received correspondence from the D&E Companies’ counsel (dated October 9, 2007) stating that refunds would not be paid because the July 11, 2007 Order was not yet final and unappealable, due to the filing of the D&E Companies’ Petition for Reconsideration.  Verizon alleges that the D&E Companies did not issue refunds after the Commission issued its December 7, 2007 Order resolving the D&E Companies’ Petition for Reconsideration.  Instead, Verizon alleges, the D&E Companies now take the position that refunds need not be issued until after this Commission issues its decision on the OCA’s Petition. 

Verizon claims that the D&E Companies are in violation of their own tariffs because of the failure to issue refunds.  Verizon’s Motion to Enforce at 9.  The D&E Companies modified their tariffs, explicitly stating that they were doing so “pursuant to Commission Order entered July 11, 2007 at Docket No. I-00040105.”  This compliance filing gave customers no indication that refunds would not be paid, as required by that order, until some future date.  

Verizon further argues that the failure to issue refunds violates Section 703(f) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f), which states:  “No application for a rehearing shall in anywise operate as a supersedeas, or in any manner stay or postpone the enforcement of any existing order, except as the commission may, by order, direct.”  Verizon argues that the D&E Companies must issue the refunds required by the July 11, 2007 Order because no stay or supersedeas has been granted pending reconsideration.  Verizon asks this Commission to order the D&E Companies to pay interest on refunds at the legal rate commencing December 7, 2007 (the date of our order disposing of the D&E Companies’ Petition for Reconsideration).

The D&E Companies argue that payment of refunds is premature because our July 11, 2007 Order remains appealable.  Response to Motion to Enforce at 3-7.  The D&E Companies note that the D&E Companies, and then the OCA, filed petitions for reconsideration.  After those petitions are resolved, the D&E Companies could appeal any aspect of the July 11, 2007 Order – including the order to pay refunds.  According to the D&E Companies’ Response to the Motion to Enforce at 7:

[T]o move forward with refunds to Verizon and other access customers at this juncture, before the issue of the D&E Companies’ allowable PSI revenue recovery has been resolved would result in administrative havoc should the D&E Companies be forced to proceed with the calculation and 
distribution of refunds to their access customers now only to potentially be forced to calculate and demand partial or full reimbursement of such refunds should an ultimate appellate resolution of this matter reverse the Commission’s Opinion and Order . . . . 

The D&E Companies further argue that petitions for rehearing are distinct from petitions for reconsideration.  Section 703(g) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), governs motions for reconsideration, rather than Section 703(f), as argued by Verizon.  Section 703(g) does not contain the statutory language that Verizon cites in Section 703(f) regarding the staying effect of the filing.

Finally, the D&E Companies argue that Verizon is premature in arguing for application of the criteria for a stay set forth in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Process Gas Consumers Group, 502 Pa. 545, 467 A.2d 805 (1983).  Those criteria apply to a party seeking stay of a final order pending appellate review.  The D&E Companies have not filed for such review.  Consequently, they argue that the Process Gas standards do not yet apply.   



b.
Disposition

As indicated above, the final sentence of Ordering Paragraph No. 4 from our July 11, 2007 Order required the D&E Companies to file tariffs or tariff supplements within thirty days after the entry date of that decision.  Those tariffs “shall be made within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order and shall provide refunds for access rates from November 15, 2006 forward” (emphasis added).  In other words, the D&E Companies were to provide for refunds within thirty days of the entry of our decision.  However, the D&E Companies failed to do so and we conclude that this failure is a direct violation of our July 11, 2007 Order.

We are not persuaded by the D&E Companies’ argument that compliance with that order is not yet required.  It is well settled that an application for supersedeas or stay is a specific request for affirmative relief which must be affirmatively pleaded.  Application of Action Deliveries, Inc., 1991 Pa. PUC LEXIS 189 (October 25, 1991). This is done by filing a petition for stay or supersedeas.  A petition for reconsideration, in and of itself, does not function as a petition for stay or supersedeas.  Id.  The potential “administrative havoc” that would result if the D&E Companies would issue refunds in accordance with our July 11, 2007 Order, only to have that Order set aside on judicial review, is an argument that should have been addressed to this Commission in a petition for stay or supersedeas.  No such petition was filed.  On these facts, we find the D&E Companies’ argument unpersuasive in response to a motion to enforce a Commission Order.
Moreover, the fact that the D&E Companies retain the right to appeal the July 11, 2007 Order to the Commonwealth Court does not justify the failure to comply with our refund order.  An appeal does not, in and of itself, stay the order of this Commission.  See, Pa. R.A.P. 1701.  A party seeking a stay pending disposition of an appeal generally must apply to the Commission for a stay, Pa. R.A.P. 1781(a), and, if that application is denied, may apply to the Commonwealth Court for a stay.  Pa. R.A.P. 1781(b).
The D&E Companies’ argument overlooks the chronological sequence of events.  Where a party files a motion for reconsideration, it must file a petition for stay or supersedeas to preserve the status quo until the Commission’s action is subject to appeal.  At that time, the party may file a petition to stay the Commission’s action pending appellate review.  Where, as here, the party fails to file a petition for stay or supersedeas to preserve the status quo until the Commission’s action is subject to appeal, the party must take the ordered action.  In this scenario, when the Commission’s action becomes subject to appeal, the required action has already been taken and there is nothing for the appellate court to stay. 

The D&E Companies’ refusal to pay refunds is particularly egregious with respect to the period following December 7, 2007.  On July 26, 2007, the D&E Companies filed a Petition for Reconsideration.  Although that Petition did not include a request to stay the July 11, 2007 Order’s requirement that the D&E Companies pay refunds, the Petition did implicate Ordering Paragraph 4.  This fact was one reason for the D&E Companies’ refusal to pay refunds until the Commission ruled on their Petition for Reconsideration.  Verizon’s Motion to Enforce at Attachment C.  The Commission’s Order on the D&E Companies’ Petition for Reconsideration was issued on December 7, 2007.  The OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration does not implicate Ordering Paragraph 4, and provides no basis for the D&E Companies’ further delay in providing refunds as required by our July 11, 2007 Order.

Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, gives this Commission authority to impose civil penalties for violations of Commission orders.  Subsection (a) provides that the Commission may impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation of a Commission order.  Subsection (b) states that each day’s continuance in the violation of a Commission Order constitutes a separate and distinct offense.  Based on the D&E Companies’ actions in this case, we believe a civil penalty may be appropriate.

The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (the Policy Statement), setting forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in determining whether to impose a civil penalty for a violation of a Commission Order, and, if so, the amount of that civil penalty.  Those factors will be used to determine the civil penalty to be applied in this case.  However, because the parties have not submitted briefs regarding the imposition of civil penalties, we shall afford the parties an opportunity to comment prior to a final determination concerning any penalty. 

For the reasons set forth below, we are inclined to order each D&E Company to pay a civil penalty of $1,000 for failing to pay refunds by August 10, 2007.  In addition, we are inclined to order each D&E Company to pay a civil penalty of $10 per day, from August 10, 2007, until all refunds are paid, for the continuing violation of failing to pay the required refunds.

The first factor we may consider in assessing a civil penalty is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  Although we believe that all violations of Commission orders are serious matters, we do not believe a severe penalty is warranted based on this factor.

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  The consequences of the conduct in this case are that customers are deprived of the use of the funds to which they are entitled.  This is not the kind of consequence that merits a severe penalty based on the circumstances of this proceeding and the fact that the amounts of the delayed refunds were not substantial so as to negatively affect the D&E Companies’ customers (i.e., those telephone companies that overpaid access charges) either severely economically or operationally.

The third factor we may consider is whether the conduct is deemed intentional or negligent.  Conduct that is deemed intentional may result in a higher penalty.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  We deem the D&E Companies’ conduct intentional.  The D&E Companies were represented by counsel experienced in public utility law and reasonably should have known that neither the filing of a petition for reconsideration, nor the right to appeal a Commission order to Commonwealth Court, stays that Order.  The D&E Companies chose not to issue the refunds ordered by our July 11, 2007 Order despite the lack of any petition for a stay or supersedeas.  The D&E Companies persisted in this position after Verizon requested refunds and continued to persist in this position after this Commission issued its December 7, 2007 Order denying the D&E Companies’ Petition for Reconsideration.  

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  None of these considerations appear pertinent to this case.

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  The D&E Companies did not pay any of the refunds required by our July 11, 2007 Order.  This violation continued from August 10, 2007 to the present.  Sufficient information is not available to determine the number of customers that have been affected.  However, we take administrative notice that D&E’s actions effectively involved every incumbent local exchange company and interexchange company that terminated intrastate toll traffic in the D&E Companies’ service territory since August 10, 2007. 

The sixth factor we may consider is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  Generally, the D&E Companies have complied with the Commission’s past orders and regulations.  To the best of our knowledge, this is one of the few instances in which the D&E Companies have directly violated a Commission directive.  The refunds in question were ordered because the D&E Companies overcollected access revenues commencing November 15, 2006.  As such, the D&E Companies’ conduct in this regard does not merit a severe penalty.

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  This factor does not apply as no formal investigation was conducted. 

The eighth factor we may consider is the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  The amount of the civil penalties in this case will exceed $3,000 for each D&E Company ($1,000 for failing to pay the required refunds by August 10, 2007, and $10 per day for more than 200 days of a continuing violation).  We believe that amount is sufficient to deter future violations.

The ninth factor we may consider is past Commission decisions in similar situations.  The Commission has imposed $1,000 civil penalties in numerous previous cases involving intentional violations of the Code, Commission regulations, or Commission orders.

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  No other relevant factors are present in this case.

Before our determination that the D&E Companies should pay civil penalties becomes final, however, we shall invite comments regarding the imposition of such penalties.

Verizon requested that we order the D&E Companies to pay interest on refunds, at the legal rate, commencing as of December 7, 2007, in order to provide the D&E Companies with an incentive to immediately pay the refunds ordered by our July 11, 2007 Order.  Our July 11, 2007 Order did not order the D&E Companies to pay interest, and we decline to modify that decision now.  We will instead order the D&E Companies to issue refunds within thirty days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.  Failure to pay all refunds by that date may be considered a further violation of a Commission Order, subject to additional civil penalties pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  

Conclusion
Upon our review and consideration of the issues raised in the OCA’s Petition, we conclude that it meets the standards under Duick, supra, but we shall deny the relief requested consistent with this Opinion and Order.  In addition, we find the D&E Companies’ Motion to Strike Verizon’s Answer has been rendered moot.  In response to Verizon’s Motion to Enforce, we will order the payment of refunds consistent with this Opinion and Order and we will issue this Opinion and Order for comment regarding the imposition of civil penalties; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Petition for Reconsideration of the Commission’s December 7, 2007 Opinion and Order, filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate on December 17, 2007, is denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Motion to Strike Verizon’s Answer to the OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration, filed by Buffalo Valley Telephone Company, Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company, and Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company on January 10, 2008, is rendered moot, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.
That the Motion to Enforce Compliance with Refund Obligation and for Payment of Interest, filed by Verizon on February 4, 2007, is granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.
That Buffalo Valley Telephone Company, Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company, and Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company shall issue refunds, as required by our July 11, 2007 Order, within thirty (30) days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.  Within ten (10) days after issuing these refunds, each company shall so notify this Commission that it has complied with this obligation.
5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on all of the parties to this proceeding in order to invite comments regarding the imposition of civil penalties.

6.
That comments to this Opinion and Order will be considered timely if filed within twenty (20) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.

7.
That, if comments are filed timely, the Commission shall issue a final Opinion and Order regarding the imposition of civil penalties.

8.
That, if no comments are filed within twenty (20) days of the entry date, the portion of this Opinion and Order concerning civil penalties shall become final without further Commission action.

9.
That, if the portion of this Opinion and Order concerning civil penalties becomes final, within thirty (30) days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Buffalo Valley Telephone Company, Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company, and Denver and Ephrata Telephone and Telegraph Company shall each pay:


a.
a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 by check or money order for failing to provide for refunds by August 10, 2007, in accordance with Section 3301(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a); and, 


b.
a civil penalty in the amount of $10.00 per day by check or money order for each Company’s continuing failure to pay refunds during the period from August 10, 2007 until the date such payment is made to the Commission, pursuant to Section 3301(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b). 

Said check or money order shall be made payable to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265



10.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.



11.
That, if the portion of this Opinion and Order concerning civil penalties becomes final, upon payment of the civil penalty assessed in this matter, the case shall be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 9, 2008

ORDER ENTERED:  April 9, 2008
�	The Verizon Companies are comprised of the following entities:  Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.; Verizon North Inc.; Verizon Select Services Inc.; Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Long Distance; Verizon Global Networks, Inc.; MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services; and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services.  (Answer at 1, n. 1).


	�	We previously permitted the $18.00 cap to remain in effect for a minimum three-year period, from January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2006.  See, Access Charge Investigation per Global Order of September 30, 1999, et al. Docket Nos. M-00021596, et al. (Order entered July 15, 2003).  Joint Access Proposal. “Elements of Proposal” section, Paragraph 4.


	�	See, Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and IntraLATA Toll Rates of Rural Carriers, and the Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund at Docket No I�00040105; Joint Motion of the Rural Telephone Company Coalition, Office of Consumer Advocate, Office of Trial Staff, and Embarq Pennsylvania for the Commission to Further Stay This Investigation Pending Resolution of the FCC Intercarrier Compensation Proceeding at CC Docket No. 01-92 (filed October16, 2007) (Joint Motion).
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